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The Regular Meeting of Council was held on Monday, October 28th, 2013 at 7:00 pm in the 
Council Chambers. 
 
Present: Mayor Cassidy, Deputy Mayor Mapes, Councillors McKay, Candow, Dohey, Jameson, 

Maher, Jungkind and Coakwell 

Staff: Ross Potter – Fire Chief, Jordan Stackhouse – Economic Coordinator, Ian Frankton - 
Director of Recreation and Community Services, David Steele – Senior Administration 
Officer, Khizar Hayat – Director of Public Works and Planning. 

Other: Jeff Griffiths, Paul Bickford(Hub), Pat & Ken Wray 

1. CALL TO ORDER:  
 This Meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm with Mayor Cassidy presiding. 
 
2.  ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
 #13-536 MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
   SECONDED BY:   CLLR JUNGKIND 
  
           CARRIED 
             
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Deputy Mayor Mapes declared an interest in agenda item #9 g) Fire Hall Project Update, as 
his company is subcontracting on the project. Mayor Cassidy declared an interest in agenda 
item #9 f) Agriculture Strategy Contribution Agreement, as the funding partner is employer. 
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS, AWARDS, CEREMONIES & PRESENTATIONS 
Mayor Cassidy – Council met with Metis regarding Community Wellness, the Town of Hay 
River was granted Territorial Government funds to put towards Community Wellness. Also 
would like to congratulate the Canadian Rangers for holding Canadian Marksmanship 
Training in Hay River on October 26 & 27. Over 40 Rangers from 20 Communities 
participated.  
 
Councillor Jungkind – Thanks to the Northern Hockey Challenge group including Councillor 
Coakwell in coaching during the Hay River Minor Hockey Camp this past weekend. 
 
Councillor McKay – Thanks to Staff and Jordan Stackhouse for organizing the training on 
Saturday, it was well received.  
 
Councillor Jungkind – Happy Birthday to the Mayor! 
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5. MINUTES 
 Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council, October 15th, 2013 

 
 #13-537 MOVED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
  

That the Council of the Town of Hay River accepts the Minutes of the Regular Meeting 
of Council, October 15th, 2013 as presented. 

CARRIED 
 

 
JOH&S Committee Minutes for September 18th, 2013 
 

 #13-538  MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
  
That the Council of the Town of Hay River accepts the JOH&S Committee Minutes, 
September 18th, 2013 as presented. 

CARRIED 
 

 
Trade and Tourism Committee Minutes for September 18th, 2013 
 

 #13-539  MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
  
That the Council of the Town of Hay River accepts the Trade and Tourism Committee 
Minutes, September 18th, 2013 as presented. 

CARRIED 
 
Recreation Board Committee Minutes for September 9th, 2013 
 

 #13-540  MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
  
That the Council of the Town of Hay River accepts the Recreation Board Committee 
Minutes, September 9th, 2013 as presented. 

CARRIED 
 
6.  BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

There was business arising from the Minutes of the October 15th, 2013 Regular Meeting of 
Council.   
 
Councillor, Roger Candow requested results of the landfill groundwater sampling stated in 
the Public Works and Planning report, are they ok? 
 
Director of Public Works and Planning, Khizar Hayat replied that there is nothing to 
report. 
 
There was no business arising from the Minutes of the JOH&S Committee for September 
18th, 2013, Trade and Tourism Committee Minutes for September 18th, 2013 and the 
Recreation Board Committee Minutes for September 9th, 2013. 
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7. MAYOR’S REPORT 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-541 MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Mayors Report for 
October 2013 as presented. 
  CARRIED  
BACKGROUND: 
 
Formal Meetings: 
-Bill Mercer, Kelly Cummings – Avalon Rare Earth 
-Wally Schumann – President, Hay River Metis Nation 
-Jill Taylor, Wally Schumann – Community Wellness plan 
-Alice Coates – Hay River Community Youth Centre 
-Emanuel DaRosa – President, NTPC 
-Dwight Redden, Dwayne Morgan, Ross Stanley- Northlands Utilities 
-Husky Energy Representatives 
 
Informal Meeting 
-DJSS student council candidates 
-Ken Latour 
 
Formal Events: 
-Ecole Boreal Grade 9 students 
 
Informal Events: 
-Town of Hay River public consultation regarding local agriculture strategy 
-GNWT anti-bullying  
 
Administration: 
-Regular SAO/Mayor briefings 
 
Upcoming Meetings: 
Committees of Council; 
Standing Committee on Public Works 
Standing Committee of Municipal Services 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
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 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
 
Prepared by:        
        

 
Andrew Cassidy 
Mayor          
 
Date: October 24th, 2013  

 
8. ADMINISTRATIVE ENQUIRIES 
 

Councillor, Jason Coakwell: 
Can we get an update on the curling rink roof? 

 
Recreation Director, Ian Frankton 
Answer directed at Councillor Coakwell: 
Met with the President of the curling rink to give an update to them, the first coat of product 
was applied to the roof, but the weather has been a challenge. We have slowed the flow of 
water, and will look into using the Town Carpenter.   
 
Deputy Mayor Mapes: 
Can I suggest a 4 night open forum that the public can attend for the budget, and are we on 
track with the budget? 

 
Senior Administration Officer, David Steele: 
Answer directed to Deputy Mayor Mapes: 
Yes we are on track, its being worked on now; there are 2 parts to the budget, the capital and 
O&M. Some of the Management Staff are doing training this week on the Vadim system. 

 
Councillor, Donna Lee Jungkind: 
When will we see the first draft of the O&M budget? 

 
 

Senior Administration Officer, David Steele: 
Answer directed at Councillor Jungkind: 
Not able to give a time commitment, but as soon as possible.  
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Deputy Mayor, Brad Mapes: 
Last Council meeting I was wondering that there was no insurance for the firehall regarding 
liquor and wondering why the Town has allowed this. Letter stated the Towns been aware of 
this; we are putting the community at liability.  

 
Mayor, Andrew Cassidy: 
Answer directed to Deputy Mayor Mapes: 
First time Council was aware, was last week, we do have an insurance adjuster coming from 
Yellowknife to speak to Council. 
 
Fire Chief, Ross Potter: 
Nothing has been done with the canteen, but there is 3rd party insurance in place for liability 
of the canteen purchased by the Fire Dept. 

 
Deputy Mayor, Brad Mapes: When did the Town of Hay River know there was an issue with 
the insurance? 
 
Mayor, Andrew Cassidy: No further discussion on this as steps are being made to make 
things right.  
 

 
9. MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

a) Excused Absence 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-542 MOVED BY: CLLR MAHER 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER excuses Mayor Cassidy from the 
Public Works Committee Meeting, Monday, November 4th, 2013. 
  CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Mayor Cassidy had requested to be excused from the Public Works Committee Meeting, 
Monday, November 4th, 2013. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
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ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
        
   
Stacey Barnes      David Steele 
Executive Assistant     Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 16th, 2013    Date: October 16th, 2013   
  

 
b) Emergency Services Monthly Activity  Report  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-543  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Emergency Services 
Activity Report for the month of September 2013 as presented. 
          CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
During the month of September some of the Fire Departments focus was on recruitment of 
new members.  We attended both the Trade Fair and Make the Connection to see if we could 
attract some new members to the Department.  At this point we have received 4 new 
applications for membership 2 of which are already signed in as members and 2 are still 
going through the interview process with us. 
 
We also were promoting Fire Safety during the Trade Fair where members of the department 
were available to discuss fire safety issues with the general public and offer our inspection 
services for home owners.  Our Fire Extinguisher demonstrations seemed to be a hit with 
both young and old.  This demonstration included the opportunity to extinguish fires using a 
training extinguisher. 
 
2 more of our members are now certified as Child Restraint System Technicians which aids 
us in being able to teach parents how to properly install car seats and booster seats in their 
vehicles.  A number of inspections/training sessions have taken place since the training.  Our 
hopes are to be able to attend pre-natal classes in the fall to stress the importance of 
properly restraining infants and children in a vehicle and what to look for when purchasing a 
child seat. 
 
The Hay River Fire Department was also a large supporter of the Buckle Up program which 
was a GNWT Transportation initiative.  The department promoted the wearing of seatbelts 
through advertising and word of mouth.  The fact that Hay River people had the highest rating 



Town of Hay River  October 28th, 2013 
Regular Meeting of Council                                                                                                          7:00 pm                                                       

   Page 7 of 27 
 

of wearing seat belts in the Northwest Territory we were able to win the opportunity to host 
the Leela Gilday concert at the Golf Club.   
 
The Chief attended a Desktop Exercise with Imperial Oil this month which went very well.  
The desktop exercise helps all parties involved understand the roles and expectations when 
an incident occurs.  One of the outcomes that came out of the exercise is that the FD will be 
supplied with the local IOL response plan.  This will aid us in setting up pre-plans in the event 
of another incident at the Bulk Plant. 
The Fire Department has been advised that it was nominated for a Merit Award from the 
GNWT.  The nomination has been approved by the Office of the Fire Marshall and we should 
be receiving the award in the not too distant future.  This is a testament to the great work our 
Volunteers do for the community and surrounding areas.   
 
The Fire Department hosted a joint live fire exercise with the Ft. Smith Fire Department 
where we were able to work our members with their members in the HRFD burn facility.  This 
is a step forward in getting mutual aid working between communities.  The ability to combine 
experiences betters the firefighter’s strategies and tactics when dealing with life fire incidents. 
 
Meetings: 

PWS Committee Meeting 
Council Meeting 
JOH&S Meeting 
Municipal Services Meeting 
Imperial Oil Emergency Response 
 
During the month of September 379 Volunteer hours were served by the members of the 
HRFD for a year to date total of 3875.5 hours year to date. 

Item Level of Activity 
Patient Transfers 15 
Medical Emergencies Local 12 
Medical Emergency Village 0 
Medical Emergency Highway 0 
Medical Emergency Out of Town 1 
Body Transfers 0 
Fires 2 
Rescues 1 
False Alarms 5 
Ambulance Training 1 
Fire Training 3 
Special Training 3 
Cleanup & Maintenance 3 
Fire Permits 2, 1 warning issued for non-compliance 
Fireworks Permits 1 
Public Safety Sessions 4 
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Inspections 2 
Child Seat Inspections 4 
Recruitment  2 
Emergency Plan  
Special Projects Repairs to Burn Tower 
Active Membership at Month End  30 

 Equipment Maintenance 
Ambulance 1 Weekly Checks 
Ambulance 2 Weekly Checks 
Pump 1 Weekly Checks, Repair Air Drier 
Pump 2 Weekly Checks 
Pump 3 Weekly Checks 
Tanker 1  Weekly Checks, Repair Gauge Drainage System 
Rescue 1 Weekly Checks,  
Rescue 2 Weekly Checks 
Rescue 5 Weekly Checks 

 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
Fire Prevention Bylaw 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
      
 
Ross Potter      David Steele 
Fire Chief      Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 1, 2013    Date: October 17th, 2013 
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 c) Municipal Enforcement Monthly Activity Report 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-544  MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Municipal 
Enforcement Report for September 2013 as presented. 
  CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 

By-law Name Complaints 
Received 

Warnings Issued Tickets Issued 

TRAFFIC 1 44 1 
ANIMAL CONTROL 12 5 2 
NOISE CONTROL 0 0 0 
BUSINESS LICENSE 0 0 0 
UNSIGHTLY LAND 0 0 0 
LOTTERY LICENSE 0 0 0 
TAXI LICENSE 0 0 0 
SMOKING REGULATION 0 0 0 
STREET CLEARING 0 0 0 
GARBAGE COLLECTION 0 0 0 
 

NWT Offences Complaints 
Received 

Warnings Issued Tickets Issued 

Motor Vehicle Act 0 0 0 
“ATV” Act 0 1 0 
 

Dog Attack Complaints Received 3 

 

Number of Dogs Caught 1 
 

Unsightly Properties: 

There are currently nine properties under investigation. 

 

COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
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APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
Bylaws as applicable 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
     
   
Dave Ryan      Ross Potter 
Bylaw Officer      Fire Chief 
 
Date: October 1st, 2013    Date:  October 1st, 2013 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
David Steele 
Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date:  October 17th, 2013 

 
d) Appointment of Auditor for 2013 Report  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-545  MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR MAHER 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER appoints the firm of Ashton 
Chartered Accountants to perform the audit of the Town of Hay River for the fiscal 
year ending December 31, 2013 in accordance with their proposal dated October 15, 
2013. 
 CARRIED 
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BACKGROUND: 
 

As per subsection 13.(3)(d) of the Cities, Towns and Villages Act,  Council may not delegate 
the power to appoint an auditor.  Even though an estimated cost amount has been included 
within the budget to fulfill this audit requirement, Council is still required to make the specific 
decision.as to which firm will perform the audit. 

The selection of an audit firm is based upon a number of considerations, many of which are 
founded on past experience.  These can include value for dollar, willingness to work around 
time constraints of the Town, ability to effectively establish good working relationships with 
Town staff, and responsiveness to queries of staff and Council.  

For a number of years the Town has engaged the firm of Ashton Chartered Accountants of 
Hay River to perform the annual audit. The Town’s Senior Administrative Officer sought a 
proposal from Ashton Chartered Accounts to confirm their interest, availability, and obtain a 
basic price for completion of the associated work.   Advance engagement of the auditor can 
potentially contribute to a more timely audit, and with an appropriate degree of preparation by 
the Town can help to reduce the costs. 

As per the attached proposal an all-inclusive price of $38,320 has been quoted, with a 
targeted completion date of April 30, 2014.  This price is somewhat consistent with the base 
price charged in respect to the two preceding years, but additional book-keeping and analysis 
work was also required in those years in order to complete the audit to the required reporting 
standards.  The total charges for 2011 and 2012 were $56,000 and $59,275 respectively.  
Further, the date of the auditor’s report for 2011 and 2012 were July 9, 2012 and September 
4, 2013 repectively. 

It is hoped that through advanced planning and enhanced preparation for the audit in respect 
to the current 2013 fiscal year, that the final cost of the audit work will be closer to the 
$38,320 amount and be substantially below the costs in respect to the two preceding years.  
Further, with a targeted completion date of April 30, 2014 it will be completed in accordance 
with the 120 day deadline that has been established through contribution arrangements with 
various funding agencies. 

Note that as part of the audit ‘preparation’ process the Town will most likely incur some 
incremental costs beyond those paid to the audit firm for some required book-keeping and 
analysis.  This work will be done under the specific direction of the SAO, with dual objective 
to keep overall costs down and to facilitate improvements in timeliness and accuracy of 
financial reporting to both Administration and Council so that they can make more informed 
decisions. 

COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
13.(3)(d) of the Cities, Towns and Villages Act 
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 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ensuring compliance to contribution agreements so as to not delay flow of funding; facilitating 
disclosure to citizens as an accountability requirement; and enhancing decision making 
capacity by facilitating timely and accurate financial information.   
 
Quote for essential audit related work is $38,320         
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
October 15, 2013 Request for Proposal – Audit Services – December 31, 2013; received 
from Ashton Chartered Accountants. 

 
Prepared by:  
    :   
 
 
 
David Steele 
Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 16th, 2013 

 
 e) September Recreation Activity Report  
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-546  MOVED BY: CLLR MAHER 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the report entitled 
"Recreation and Community Services Monthly Report" for September 2013 as 
presented. 
           CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Department Overview: 

o Legal and personnel issues 
o CIMCO startup of ice plant, Brine leak detected on ice deck and repaired  
o Ice installation successfully completed by September 31st   
o Fall recreation program guide released  
o Continuing with hiring search for senior lifeguard/instructor 
o Off-Leash Dog Areas- looking at possible areas and bylaws related to area 
o Working on RFP for Architect and Engineering for Don Stewart Recreation 

Centre 
o Curling club roof project  
o Preparation of 2014 Budget  
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Leases & Agreements: 
 

N/A 
 
Grants/Funding: 

o Reviewing options regarding arena facility renovation grant streams 
Projects: 

o Development of RFP for Don Stewart recreational facility  
o Swim to Survive: School Swim to Survive Program schedule for next school 

year to accommodate the MOU signed with NWT RPA 
o Coordination of roof repair for the curling club, also providing pothole repair in 

arena packing lot  
 
Department Statistics Programming: 
 

• Programs 
o Boot Camp: 20 registered participants (1 class – 2 sessions/week); max 

registration 
o Paintball: Avg. 15 participants/session; sessions were: Sept 7, 8, 29. 
o Senior Lawn Games: Avg. 6 participants/session; 1 session/week 

• Cancelled Events/Programs: 
o Screening of Into the Wind: Cancelled due to no attendance; found out after 

the event that the schools show the documentary annually. 
o Soccer Officiating Clinic: Cancelled due to no attendance.  

• Upcoming Programs:  
o Fitness Boot-camp (Tues, Thurs – Begins Oct 8 [20 participants total]), 

Beginner Hatha Yoga (Mon & Wed Oct 2- 10 participants), Drop-In Basketball 
(Sundays – Begins Oct 20th), Senior Fitness (Mon & Fri begins Oct 7), Sr. 
Shinny Ice Hockey (Wed & Fri – Begins Oct 2), Jr. Shinny Ice Hockey (Mon & 
Thurs – Begins Sept 30), Technology Training Classes (Tues-Thurs – Begins 
Oct 8), PHAB (Weds – Begins Oct 16) 

• Events 
o X-Games (Formerly Skate Jam): 28 participants aged from 4 – 17. 

Volunteers: Approx. 15. Audience of approx. 100 people. Skateboard, scooter 
and bmx competition. Located at the temporary skate park by the youth 
centre. Look to move to early September for the annual event. 

o Terry Fox Run: 28 participants; raised over $2800 for the Terry Fox 
Foundation. 5km/10km run/walk/bike as fundraiser. Volunteers: 5. 

o Make The Connection: 21 groups and approx. 300-400 people in attendance. 
Registration night for local area groups, promotion and reach out for 
volunteers in the community. 

o Upcoming Events:  
 Spooktacular: October 25th  
 Movember (Fundraiser): Throughout November 

Programmer Meetings: 
Upcoming Meetings:  

• NWTRPA Conference – September 24-26 (Fort Smith) 
•  

Personnel Updates: 
 
None at this time. 
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Grants 

• Applied for Get Active Grant 2013-2014 (Value: $750) – Received approval for events 
in December, January and February    

• Applied for MRA “surplus funds” for supplies (Value: $1000) – Awaiting program 
structure before the issuing of funds, no timetable from MRA has been set as of yet. 

 
Department Statistics Facility Usage:  
 

• Recreation Centre Admissions 
o Arena:  Public Skating = 0   Shinny Jr = 0    Shinny Sr = 0 
o Pool:  Admissions = 683 Birthday Packages = 2 

 
• Recreation Centre Rentals 

Arena Surface: Soaring Eagle Dance (Aug31-Sep1)  
Business Home & Leisure Show (Sep 6-8) Installing Ice (Sep 11-29) 
Smaller Rentals = 0 

o Pool: Shut Down (Sep 1-15) 
o Community Hall: DJ PAC Bingo (Sep 6) Hay River Ski Club Bingo (Sep 20)  

Smaller Rentals = 4hr 
o Doug Wieterman: Womens Hockey AGM (Sep 10) Minor Hockey AGM (Sep 

25) 
Smaller rentals = 3hr 

 
Department Statistics Pool:  
 
Projects: 
- School NWT Water Smart Program 
- Lifesaving Society Rep coming to Hay River pool in December to assist in hosting a 

Swim and Lifesaving Instructors Update as well as a First Aid Instructors update and a 
National Lifeguard IT update for all Instructor Trainers in the Northwest Territories. 

- Fort Smith Swim and Lifesaving Instructor/Examiner Course needed 
- Arranging Swimming Lessons with Playschools in Hay River 
- Adult Swim Lessons in November 
Department Statistics: 

• Programs 
o Private Lessons: 5 Private Lessons in September 
o Aqua Fit:  avg. 8 participants, 2 classes/week 
o Aqua Therapy:  avg. 10 participants, 2 class/week 
o Swim Lessons: 16 Participants in 3 Classes 
o Cancelled Programs: None  
o Early Birds Swim Club: 6 Participants 
o National Lifeguard: 2 Participants 
o : 18 Participants 4 day a week program 
o Upcoming Programs: Junior Lifeguard Club, Swim and Lifesaving 

Instructors, Regularly Scheduled Swimming Lessons 
• Events 

o Shut Down: Shut down was from September 2-16. 
 

• Recreation Centre Admissions  
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• Recreation Centre Rentals  
 
Constituent Concerns/Feedback: 
Supervisor Meetings: 
Personnel Updates: 

• Departures: None 
• Vacancies: Full time, Senior Lifeguard Position 
• New Hires: None 

 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   

          
Ian Frankton      David Steele                                       
Director of Recreation     Senior Administrative Officer  
and Community Services      
 
Date:  October 21st, 2013    Date:  October 21st, 2013 
 
f) Agriculture Strategy Contribution Agreement  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-547  MOVED BY: CLLR MAHER 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR COAKWELL 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER authorizes Administration to enter 
into a contribution agreement with the Territorial Farmers Association for the Town of 
Hay River Comprehensive Agriculture Study. 
 CARRIED 
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BACKGROUND: 
 
As per Council directive, Administration was tasked with developing a RFP and selecting a 
proponent to create an agriculture study in our area.  
 
Through this RFP process, Serecon Consulting Group was engaged to undertake the scope 
of work and is expected to be completed by December 1st 2013. 
 
It was understood that the TFA needed a host for this project and the Economic Coordinator 
brought this project forward as an opportunity for economic development. 
 
There was no cost to the Town of Hay River other than the in-kind services of contract 
administration and facility rental of the community hall to host a public consultation. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
Town of Hay River Comprehensive Sustainable Agriculture Plan 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Contribution Agreement in the amount of $55,082.00 CAD; $3,000 (approx.) In-Kind 
contribution  
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 

 
Jordan Stackhouse                             David Steele 
Economic Coordinator               Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 16th 2013    Date: October 17th, 2013 
 
Let it be noted that Mayor Cassidy departed the Chambers and did not take part in the 
discussion or vote re: agenda item #9f.) Agriculture Strategy Contribution Agreement 
because it involves his employer. 
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g) Fire Hall Project Update 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-548  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the report titled “Fire Hall 
Project Update Report” as presented. 
          CARRIED 

 
#13-549  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER issues payment to Arcan as per 
the Stantec October 11, 2013, Certificate for Payment. 
          CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
• The new Fire Hall construction project was awarded to Arcan on May 15, 2012, without 

change to the original tender documents. These tender documents stated that the new 
Fire Hall was to be substantially complete by January 15, 2013. 
 

• On July 17, 2012, the Town received a draft construction schedule. This schedule 
indicates that the new Fire Hall will be substantially complete on March 30, 2013, a two 
and a half month delay from the tender requirements. 
 

• Stantec issued a letter to Arcan dated December 18, 2012, requesting confirmation of 
project completion date. On March, 18, 2013, Arcan advised that completion is 
anticipated August, 29, 2013; this schedule is still under review by Stantec. 
 

• On June 18, 2013, Stantec performed a site inspection. Progress is quickly advancing on 
this project and inspection reports are pending from Stantec. 

 
• On July 30th, 2013 Stantec performed a site inspection. Progress is quickly advancing on 

this project and inspection reports are pending from Stantec.  We also received the 
schedule for the project and the commissioning and inspection of the Fire Hall is 
scheduled for October 28th thru 30th, 2013. 
 

• To date, Arcan has submitted eleven Progress Applications, all of which have been 
reviewed by Stantec and Certificates for Payment issued: 

o September 06, 2012, in the amount of $486,995.22 plus GST. 
o October 04, 2012, in the amount of $465,742.80 plus GST. 
o November 01, 2012, in the amount of $753,458.58 plus GST. 
o December 11, 2012, in the amount of $318,630.51 plus GST. 
o February 26, 2013, in the amount of $234,745.33 plus GST. 
o March 15, 2013, in the amount of $57,884.68 plus GST. 
o April 03, 2013, in the amount of $159,014.25 plus GST. 
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o May 07, 2013, in the amount of $396,566.17 plus GST. 
o July 31, 2013, in the amount of $330,721.88 plus GST. 
o August 21, 2013 in the amount of $257,071.28 plus GST. 
o September 12, 2013 in the amount of $218,709.79 plus GST 
o October 11,2013 in the amount of $248,191.50 plus GST 

 
• These Progress Applications for Arcan total $4,255,138.86 plus holdback representing 

75% of the revised contract amount of $5,671,561.36. 
 

• Arcan provided Progress Application No. 13 to Stantec on September 30, 2013 
(Appendix A). This application was reviewed by Stantec and a Certificate for Payment 
issued on October 11th, 2013, in the amount of $248,191.50 plus GST. 

• Change Orders represented on this invoice are 0.6% of original contract amount. 
 

     COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Appendix A - Progress Application No. 12 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   

   

    
Ross Potter      David Steele 
Fire Chief      Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 11th, 2013    Date:  October 17th, 2013 
 
Let it be noted that Deputy Mayor Mapes departed the Chambers and did not take part in the 
discussion or vote re: agenda item #9g.) Fire Hall Project Update because his Company is a 
subcontractor. 
Furthermore, let it be noted that Councillor Candow was opposed to motion # 13-548 and 
abstained from voting on motion #13-549. 
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h) Porritt Landing Improvements Report 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-550  MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR MAHER 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER supports Administration’s 
recommendations to: 
 

a) Increase the boat mooring capacity at Porritt Landing by way of purchasing additional 
modular docking and installing it for the summer of 2014; and 

 
b) Make an application to the Department of Transportation “Community Access” 

funding for the purchase of the necessary equipment and supplies.  
CARRIED 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Administration was tasked with finding a solution for the congestion of boat traffic at the 
Porritt Landing boat launch.  
 
The idea of a more robust, permanent solution to a marina in Hay River has been discussed 
previous to this request but was not able to get off the ground for several reasons.  
 
As a temporary solution, administration is recommending increasing the boat tie-up and 
docking capacity at Porritt Landing by way of purchasing more modular docking.  
 
Administration has had preliminary discussions with Department of Transportation in regard 
to supporting this initiative.  
 
DOT will be willing to cover the purchase of the docking and materials needed. 
 
The Town of Hay River will contribute in-kind by way of installing, operating and maintaining 
the dock.  
 
There will be no cash cost to the Town of Hay River to complete this.  
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
Town of Hay River Tourism Plan 2012 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Application to DOT in the amount of $25,000 (Approx); $3,000 In-Kind contribution (Approx) 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
        

 
Jordan Stackhouse                             David Steele 
Economic Coordinator               Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 16th, 2013    Date: October 16th, 2013 
 
i) 2014 Council Meetings Schedule 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-551  MOVED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Council Meetings 
Schedule for 2014 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Council Meeting Schedule for 2014 based upon the Council Procedures Bylaw No. 2285. As 
noted at the bottom of the Schedule, the highlighted dates are Tuesdays as the scheduled 
Monday meeting of those weeks are Statutory Holidays. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
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N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
2014 Council Meetings Schedule  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
Stacey Barnes      David Steele 
Executive Assistant     Senior Administration Officer 
 
Date:  October 16th, 2013    Date:  October 16th, 2013 
 
j) Standby Generator Follow-up Report 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-552  MOVED BY: CLLR MAHER 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the standby generator 
report as presented. 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On October 15th, 2013 Councilors suggested that the Standby Generator stay where is was 
and feed both the New Fire Hall and the Town Hall, or alternatively feed both facilities after 
the planned relocation.  Either way it would require trenching a line from the Generator Shack 
to the second facility and would have other technical implications.  Administration was tasked 
with finding out if this dual service is possible and what the cost would be. 
 
In talking with Bruce Powder of Mackenzie Electric the Generator Set is not large enough to 
support both the Town Hall and the new Fire Hall as it is only a 50KW unit.  Even if the 
Generator was larger than it is, the supply to both buildings would be complex and expensive 
to do (estimated price would be in the area of $50,000 as per Mackenzie Electric). 
 
We have also discussed this issue with SMP (who are the electrical designers of the Fire 
Hall) and they are recommending that a new or used generator be purchased to feed the new 
Fire Hall if we are contemplating feeding both buildings.  They felt that the costs of doing the 
modifications would be about the same as purchasing a new unit would be.  Their estimate is 
in the area of $22,000 but is yet to be confirmed.  We are also awaiting pricing for a new or 
used generator set from both Finning Canada and Mackenzie Electric. 
 



Town of Hay River  October 28th, 2013 
Regular Meeting of Council                                                                                                          7:00 pm                                                       

   Page 22 of 27 
 

We also need to keep in mind that the switch gear for this unit is in the old Fire Hall which is 
scheduled for demolition in 2014 so any moneys spent now would be wasted money by next 
year. 
 
For clarification, the scope of work currently underway in respect to the generator is NOT an 
add-on to the contract; the only thing that was taken out as per addendum #5 was the move 
of the building c/w generator as it was felt at the time that the Town could do this with its own 
resources.  I would suggest at this time that the move be done with a picker truck under 
Town supervision which will have some minor costs to it as I have been informed that our 
loader probably could not handle the lift.  We fully expect those costs to be less than $1,000.  
All the disconnection and reconnection aspects of the generator are within contract and will 
not be an extra.  Minor charges are expected on the relocation as there is more wiring 
required due to a change in location of the generator.  This change is due to the fact that the 
Generator Shack cannot be placed over Northland Utilities power cables. 
The Town Hall will still be able to function to some degree even if the generator is moved, as 
all IT infrastructures will be on Uninterrupted Power Supplies.  This means that we will still be 
able to use computers, payment devices, internet, email etc.  The only thing that we will not 
have is lighting and heating for the period of time the power is down, other than for the short 
period that emergency lighting devices provide. 
 
In discussions with Arcan, I have been told that the commissioning of the Fire Hall is 
dependent upon having an auxiliary power generator connected to the building. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Purchase a used enclosed generator set for installation at the new Fire Hall and leave 
present unit where it is.  This could cost between $20 and 40K depending upon availability of 
a unit.  From my understanding Mackenzie Electric will have a 75KW unit on hand in the not 
too distant future.  The need for a second generator set dedicated to the Town Hall needs 
could be considered as part of the specifications for that project when developed. 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
Ross Potter      David Steele 
Fire Chief      Senior Administrative Officer 
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Date: October 17th, 2013    Date: October 17th, 2013 
 
Let it be noted that Councillor Candow was opposed. 
 
k) Correspondence & Petitions 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-553 MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Correspondence and 
Petitions as presented.  
 CARRIED   
BACKGROUND: 
 
a) Notice of Corporate Name Change – Cameron Hills Transborder Pipeline 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

 
• Notice of Corporate Name Change – Cameron Hills Transborder Pipeline 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
            
 
 
Stacey Barnes      David Steele 
Executive Assistant     Senior Administrative Officer 

 
 Date: October 16th, 2013 Date: October 16th, 2013  
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10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
There were no Notices of Motions for the Regular Meeting of Council, October 28th, 2013.  

 
11. NEW BUSINESS 

 
a) Economic Development Monthly Report   

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-554  MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the report entitled 
“Economic Development Activity Report, October 2013” as presented.  
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
I will be submitting monthly activity reports to Council. The following report will highlight 
activity for the month as well as statistics regarding site visitations, business phone calls, 
project milestones etc.  
 
Previously, activity reports were attached to minutes of the trade and tourism committee and 
it is my thought that this important area should have its own standalone reporting.  
 
The goal of the report is to provide a better understanding of items I am working on in order 
for Council to provide direction and support to this department.  
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Economic Development Activity Report – October 2013 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
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Jordan Stackhouse     David Steele 
Economic Coordinator    Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 23rd, 2013    Date: October 24th, 2013 

 
b) Financial Reporting for September 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-555  MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Financial Reporting 
for September 2013 as presented. 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
For review of Council 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
September 2013 Financial Reports for the Town of Hay River 

 
Prepared by:        Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
Stacey Barnes       David Steele 
Executive Assistant      Senior Administrative Officer 
     
Date:  October 24th, 2013     Date: October 24th, 2013 
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12. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
 

#13-556 MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
That the Council of the Town of Hay River moves to Committee of the Whole at 
7:23pm. 
 
         CARRIED 
 
#13-557 MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
 
That the Council of the Town of Hay River move out of Committee of the Whole 
 at 7:25pm. 
 
                               CARRIED 
 
 
 

13. IN CAMERA 
 

#13- 558 MOVED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
That the Council of the Town of Hay River move to In Camera at 7:26pm. 
 
         CARRIED 
 
#13-559 MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
That the Council of the Town of Hay River move out of In Camera 
 at 7:55pm. 
 
                               CARRIED 

 
14. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 #13-560 MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
    
 That the Regular Meeting of Council be adjourned at 7:58pm. 
           CARRIED 
 
 Certified Correct as Recorded on the 28th day of October, 2013. 
  
 These minutes were accepted by motion #13-____.  
 
 
 







TOWN OF HAY RIVER                                                          September 18, 2013 
JOINT OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE             1:15 PM 

 
fine.  Reported incident to WSCC to cover employee in case of future 
problems 
 
Employee verbally threatened by a member of the public, this has 
been referred to the RCMP for resolution.  It has also been reported to 
the individual’s supervisor. 

      
b)   CSTS course update – most individuals have now completed the 

CSTS training, Ross to send out reminders to those who have not 
completed the training and get new employees signed up. 

 
6.     ISSUES 
  a) Recreation - None 
 b) Administration – Air sampling of town hall, concerns in regard to asbestos 
 c) Public Works - None 
      
 
NEXT MEETING 
Wednesday, October 16, 2013 
   
Adjournment  
 
Moved: Steve Campbell 
That the regular meeting of the Occupational Health & Safety Committee be 
adjourned at 1:40 p.m. 
 
BUILDING INSPECTIONS  
Postponed will be done with WSCC’s Ed Hardy upon his arrival in town 
 
Certified correct as recorded on September 18, 2013 and accepted by 
Motion October 16, 2013: 
 
 

 
___________________________________  
Ross Potter, Chair & Recording Secretary    

























October 11, 2013 
File:  144201375/08-10 

The Town of Hay River 
73 Woodland Drive 
Hay River, NT X0E 1G1 

Attention: Ross Potter, 
Fire Chief 

Dear Sir: 

Reference: The Town of Hay River 
Hay River Fire Hall 
Progress Application No. 13 

We are enclosing herewith one (1) copy of Arctic Canada Construction Ltd - ARCAN’s Progress 
Application No. 13, dated September 30, 2013, together with a Statutory Declaration of Progress 
Payment Distribution by Contractor and our Certificate for Payment No. 13 in the amount of $248,191.45 
plus GST. 

This claim has been reviewed by this office and is approved for payment. 

Sincerely, 

STANTEC ARCHITECTURE LTD. 

 
Todd Beaumaster 
Architectural Technologist 
Stantec Architecture Ltd. 
Ph: (403) 716-7912 
Fx: (403) 716-8019 
tbeaumaster@stantec.com 

stantec.com  

 

TB/tb 

 
Enclosure 

















 

2014 Council Meetings Schedule 

  January February March 

 Monday 
 
6    Public Works Committee 
13  Council 
20  Municipal Services Comm. 
27  Council  
 

Monday 
 
3    Public Works Committee 
10  Council 
17  Municipal Services Comm. 
24  Council 

Monday 
 
3    Public Works Committee 
10  Council 
17  Municipal Services Comm. 
24  Council 

April May June 

Monday/Tuesday 
 
 7   Public Works Committee 
14  Council 
22  Municipal Services Comm. 
28  Council 
 

Monday/Tuesday 
 
5    Public Works Committee 
12  Council 
20  Municipal Services Comm. 
26  Council  

Monday 
 
2    Public Works Committee 
9  Council 
16  Municipal Services Comm. 
23  Council 

July August September 

 Monday 
 
7    Public Works Committee 
14  Council 
21  Municipal Services Comm. 
28  Council 
 

Monday/Tuesday 
 
5    Public Works Committee 
11  Council 
18  Municipal Services Comm. 
25  Council 

 Monday 
 
8    Public Works Committee 
15  Council 
22  Municipal Services Comm. 
29  Council 

October November December 

 Monday/Tuesday 
 
6    Public Works Committee 
14  Council 
20  Municipal Services Comm. 
27  Council 
 

Monday 
 
3    Public Works Committee 
10  Council 
17  Municipal Services Comm. 
24  Council 

Monday 
 
1   Public Works Committee 
8   Council 
15  Municipal Services Comm. 

Highlighted Days – meetings are scheduled for the following Tuesday if the Monday is on Statutory Holidays  
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Economic Development Monthly Activity Report 

October 2013 

Prepared by: Jordan Stackhouse, Economic Coordinator 

 

  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

  



1 
 

Summary: 

 

The month of October was busy in the Economic Development department. The highlights of October 
include finalizing the year-end tourism report, hosting an agriculture workshop, hosting an economic 
development workshop, planning for the NWT Tourism AGM, committee meetings, bio-pad business 
plan development, accessing funding for Porritt Landing improvements, site visitations and also hosting 
Husky Energy for a site tour of our town.  

Things to look forward to in November are a Volunteer appreciation night hosted by the Town of Hay 
River, the Town of Hay River bio-pad business case, community visitations by Conoco-Phillips, the NWT 
Tourism AGM, finalization of the Town of Hay River promo video  as well as on-going marketing and 
advertising initiatives.  

I am open to any and all ideas and am always available to answer questions. 

 

Thanks, 

 

Jordan Stackhouse 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



2 
 

Council Directive: Pro-Active and Strategic Leadership  
 One on One consultation: Hay River Disposals, Husky Energy, Avalon Rare Metals. 
 Developed plan for volunteer appreciation event for November 
 Hosted Economic Development for Elected Officials Workshop Oct 26th 2013  
 Continued Development of NWT Tourism AGM plan  
 Trade and Tourism Committee Meeting on October 8th & 22nd

 2013 which included:  
o Planning for new visitors guide  
o Finalization of 2012 year-end tourism report  
o Overview of marketing efforts  
o NWTT 2013 AGM planning and discussion  

 Finished first course towards Economic Development professional designation.   
 

Council Directive: Facilitating Access to Information and Resources  
 Hay River Agriculture Strategy community engagement hosted on October 16th   
 Finalized Year-end Tourism Report  
 Set-up community visitation by Husky Energy  
 Began Town of Hay River Bio-Pad business case  
 Marketing initiatives which include:  

o Town of Hay River promotional video  
o Advertising buy in NWT Explorers & Sportsmen Guides  
o Registered for Edmonton & Grande Prairie & Red Deer Boat Shows (No cost to THR) 

 

Council Directive: Strategic & Responsible Investment in Community 
Development  
 Value of media buys for October- $2,900  
 Value of media coverage from Town initiatives - $5,000 

 



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
 REPORT TO COUNCIL

Consolidated Summary of Revenue and Expense
For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2013 

Actual Budget Variance
GENERAL FUND

9/12 12/12 12/12
Revenue  

Property Taxes 4,066,702           4,045,205          21,497                  
Government Grants-In-Lieu 736,699              748,565             11,866-                  
Sale of services 421,064              384,876             36,188                  
Recreation 245,130              424,455             179,325-                
Other Revenue from own sources 457,162              417,000             40,162                  
GNWT Block Funding 1,296,667           1,902,000          605,333-                
Total Revenue 7,223,424           7,922,101          698,677-                

9/12 12/12 9/12
Expenditure
 Administration - Operating 916,919              944,770             208,341.50-          

 Mayor and Council 107,256              130,100             9,681-                     
Salaries and Wages-Admin 552,309              800,000             47,691                  
Salaries and Wages-Town Hall 6,275                   20,000               8,725                     
Salaries and Wages-Town Hse 8,521                   -                          8,521-                     

1,591,280           1,894,870          160,651-                

Protective Services - Operating 296,396              558,781             122,689.75          
 Salaries and Wages 154,515              198,640             5,535.00-               

450,911              757,421             117,155                

Transportation  
and Public Works - Operating 571,111              912,008             112,895.00          
  Salaries and Wages 560,288              695,100             38,963.00-             

1,131,399           1,607,108          73,932                  

Environmental
and Public Health Operating 283,362              488,829             83,259.75             
  Salaries and Wages 3,652                   26,000               15,848.00             

287,014              514,829             99,108                  

Planning 
and Development Operating 78,735                191,122             64,606.50             
 Salaries and Wages 174,465              202,000             22,965.00-             

253,200              393,122             41,642                  

Recreation
and  Cultural Operating 898,585              1,470,096          203,987                
 Salaries and Wages 852,039              1,003,700          99,264.00-             

1,750,624           2,473,796          104,723                

Fiscal Operating 402,629              476,000             124,962.33-           
 
Total Expense 5,867,057           8,117,146          150,946                

  
Net Surplus (Deficit) 1,356,367           195,045-              
 

(Excluding Depreciation, Overhead and Capital Transactions)



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
 REPORT TO COUNCIL

Consolidated Summary of Revenue and Expense
For the 9 Months Ended September 30, 2013 

Actual Budget Varience
  

UTILITY FUND
9/12 12/12 12/12

Revenue

Water/Sewer Sales 1,323,181   1,800,000   476,819-       
GNWT Water Subsidies 189,462     330,267       140,805-       
Other Revenue 20,624       23,129         2,505-            

Total Revenue 1,533,267  2,153,396    

Expenditure 9/12 12/12 9/12

Administration - Operating 41,927       179,939       93,027          
Salaries and Wages 140,582     165,300       16,607-          

 182,509     345,239       76,420          
 
Transmission
and Distribution Operating 712,636     1,164,331   160,612.25  

Salaries and Wages 85,490       155,200       30,910.00    
798,126     1,319,531   191,522       

Maintenance Operating 279,434     473,041       75,346.75    
Salaries and Wages 9,249         37,000         18,501.00    

288,683     510,041       93,848          

Sewage Operating 24,620       42,050         6,917.50      

 Total Expense 1,293,938  2,216,861   368,708       

Net Surplus (Deficit) 239,329     63,465-          

(Excluding Depreciation, Overhead and Capital Transactions)



TOWN OF HAY RIVER  
REPORT TO COUNCIL
Summary of Reserve Balances & Interest Earned
As At Septemer 30, 2013

3,746.66 8,450.88
Interest 

Amount Gen 
Reserve Mobile Equipment Computer Recreation Capital Recreation Centre Landfill Infrastructure Capital

Total General Fund 
Reserves

Utility Infrastructure 
Res.

Bank Account # 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1292-000
Audited Balance Forward December 2012 822,483.00 11,524.00 90,689.00 104,811.00 155,677.00 669,989.00 1,855,173.00 2,590,605.00
% Interest Allocation 44.335% 0.621% 4.888% 5.650% 8.392% 36.115% 1.00
January $1,556.38 690.01 9.67 76.08 87.93 130.60 562.08 1,556.38 2,204.30
February $1,407.18 623.87 8.74 68.79 79.50 118.08 508.20 1,407.18 1,992.99
March $1,559.32 691.32 9.69 76.23 88.10 130.85 563.14 1,559.32 2,208.47
April $1,463.24 648.72 9.09 71.53 82.67 122.79 528.44 1,463.24 2,139.32
May $829.74 367.86 5.15 40.56 46.88 69.63 299.66 829.74 2,212.72
June $803.71 356.32 4.99 39.29 45.41 67.44 290.26 803.71 2,143.29
July $831.31 368.56 5.16 40.64 46.97 69.76 300.22 831.31 2,216.90
August $832.15 368.93 5.17 40.68 47.01 69.83 300.53 832.15 2,219.14
September $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
October $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
November $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
December $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Annual Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Proposed Annual Expenditures (460,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (150,000.00) (600,000.00) (1,210,000.00) (308,000.00)
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ---------------- ------------------------ --------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ -------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -----------------------------
Projected Balance December 2013 $9,283.03 366,598.59 11,581.66 91,142.80 105,335.46 6,455.99 73,341.53 654,456.03 2,299,942.13
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ---------------- ------------------------ --------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ -------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -----------------------------

Note: $1,000,000 of Community Public Infrastructure Funding has been committed to Recreation Capital

Summary of Deferred Contribution Balances & Interest Earned
As At September 30, 2013

Total lnterest 
Def Contrib  Gas Tax

Community 
Public Infra.

Building Canada 
Fund

Total Deferred 
Contributions

Bank Account # 1-3-1294-000 1-3-1297-000 1-3-1296-000
Audited Balance Forward December 2012 2,043,517.00 5,945,231.00 1,103,902.00 9,092,650.00
Plus: Contributions Receivable for 2013 1,015,622.00      1,260,000.00  -                         2,275,622.00

3,059,139.00      7,205,231.00  1,103,902.00         11,368,272.00      
January 10,715.16 2,137.99 7,338.60 1,238.57                10,715.16
February 9,495.79   1,933.04 6,635.09 927.66 9,495.79
March 10,475.86 2,142.03 7,352.47 981.36 10,475.86
April 9,956.13   2,074.96 7,122.25 758.92 9,956.13
May 10,168.79 2,146.15 7,366.61 656.03 10,168.79
June 9,369.50   2,078.82 7,135.48 155.20 9,369.50  
July 9,691.32   2,150.21 7,380.55 160.56 9,691.32
August 9,909.08   2,360.37 7,387.99 160.72 9,909.08
September -            0.00
October -            0.00
November -            0.00
December -            0.00
Proposed Annual Expenditures (3,000,000.00) (7,205,231.00) (1,101,779.00) (11,307,010.00)
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------
Projected Balance December 2013 $79,781.63 76,162.57 57,719.04 7,162.02 141,043.63
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -----------------------------



 
TOWN OF HAY RIVER  
REPORT TO COUNCIL
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PLAN - 2013
For the9 Months Ending September 30, 2013

2013 2013
 Budget Actual to Date
Contributions

Building Canada Fund 1,101,779      2,019,934       
6,678,321      9,375              

150,000         31,386            
600,000         
460,000         -                      

8,990,100      2,060,695       
Capital Plan  

General Government 
General Plan 50,000            -                      
Town Hall 50,000            -                      

Total General Government 100,000          -                      
  

Fire Department
Fire Hall Design and Build 3,700,000       2,268,731       
Ambulance 180,000          -                      
Fire Hall IT 25,900            -                      
Bunker Gear X 10 11,000            -                      
Portable Radios 3,200              -                      
AED 3,500              -                      
SCBA 8,500              -                      
Repeater and Antenna 10,000            -                      

Total Fire Department 3,942,100      2,268,731       

Public Works 
 5-Ton Box Truck 50,000            -                      

Vale Island Drainage Work 100,000          40,992            
Drainage Improvements -                      -                      
Upgrade Golf Course Road -                     -                      
Development Standards 25,000            -                      
Dowtown Accessibility & Beautification 50,000            -                      
Landfill Fencing 50,000            31,386            
Landfill Improvements 100,000          4,545              
Line Painter 10,000            -                      

Total Public Works 385,000         76,923            

Recreation 

General
Seacan Storage 3,000              -                      

  
Pool -                     -                      

Centre
Rec Centre 4,000,000       -                      
Zamboni Apron 10,000            -                      
Zamboni 150,000          -                      
Old Pool-link to Heat Reclamation 20,000            -                      

4,180,000      -                      
Sportfields

Twin Ball Diamond (Pine Point) 50,000            -                      
Riding Mowers 70,000            -                      

  
120,000         -                      

Parklands
Skate/BMX Park 150,000          -                      
Kwanis Park Rink 10,000            -                      
Trans Canada Trail 100,000           
Tri-Service Park Development -                     -                      

260,000         -                      

Total Recreation 4,563,000      -                      
Tourism -                     -                      

Total General Fund Capital Plan 8,990,100      2,345,654       

Community Public Infrastructure Fund

General Reserve- Mobile Equipment
General Reserve-Infrastructure Capital
General Reserve-Landfill



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
REPORT TO COUNCIL
UTILITY FUND CAPITAL PLAN - 2013
For the 9 Months Ending September 30, 2013

2013 2013
Budget Actual to Date

Contributions
Capital Infrastructure (CPI) 1,000,000      -                       
2013 Gas Tax 3,000,000      192,671           
Utility Reserve 308,000         -                       

4,308,000      192,671           

Capital Plan
Transmission and Distribution

Sewer Repairs 200,000          187,950           
Lift No. 1 Upgrade - Work in Progress 1,450,000       2,441               
Lift No. 2 Upgrade - Work in Progress 1,508,000       1,782               
Pre-Engineering Surveys 50,000            499                  
Emergency Mains Repair 1,000,000      

Total Transmission & Distribution 4,208,000      192,671            

Production and Treatment
Water treatment plant upgrades 100,000          -                       

Total Production and Treatment 100,000         -                       

Total Utility Fund Capitol 4,308,000      192,671           



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
REPORT TO COUNCIL

Consolidated Summary of Revenue and Expense
For the 9  Months Ended September 30, 2013 

Actual Budget Varience
  

LAND DEVELOPMENT FUND
9/12 12/12 9/12

Revenue

Land Sales 10,747             -                                10,747-             
Land Leases 283,590          299,423                   59,023-             
Other Revenue 2,795               700                           2,270-               

Total Revenue 297,132          300,123                   72,040-             

Expenditure 9/12 12/12 9/12

Cost of Land Sold 3,604               -                                3,604-               
Lease Fees 750                  36,060                      26,295             

4,354               36,060                      22,691.25       

Administration 552                  2,400                        1,248               

Professional Fees 105                  7,500                        5,520               

Total Expense 5,011               45,960                      29,459             

Net Surplus (Deficit) 292,121          254,163                    

(Excluding Depreciation, Overhead and Capital Expenditures)
Note: As at 31 December, 2011 the Land Development Fund had an operating surplus of $3,384,450
These funds represent collateral security for future  Land Developments debentures
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